
Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
1 
2 
3 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 

4 
5 
6 

12 

DNS 

No. 
86 

7 
92 

112 
99 
78 
72 
22 
90 
66 

6 
53 
69 
13 
12 
74 
17 
77 
15 

6x 

Name 
John McCoy 
Glenn Woloski 
John Ballantyne 
John Plavan Jr. 
Russ Werner 
Charlie Lyford 
Chris Schoap 
Scott Knell 
Daniel Morrison 
Mark Keller 
Michael Maros 
Michael Deilke 
David Grieger 
Stephen Barnes 
Gerry Snow 
Michael Nau 
Cody Paris 
John Allen 
Ron Bonham 

Jim Froula 

Class 
FA 

CF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

S2 

Best Tm 
1:24.769 
1:30.941 
1:30.935 
1:31.607 
1:30.281 
1:32.251 
1:32.811 
1:32.902 
1:34.241 
1:34.260 
1:35.043 
1:35.369 
1:34.883 
1:34.286 
1:38.261 
1:38.160 
1:34.983 
1:33.979 
2:00.797 

Laps 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
9 
8 
8 
6 
2 

Make/Model 
1986 Swift DB4 
1979 Van Diemen RF79 
1968 Titan MK 4 
1975 Crossle 30F 
1979 Crossle 35 
1970 Caldwell D9b 
1970 Titan Mk 6 
1973 Titan MK6 
1968 Lotus 51 FF 
1983 Crossle 45F 
1972 Form ula Fo rd Ti tam  Mark 6  
1970 Winkelman WDF2 
1971 Lotus 69 
1 9 8 5  V a n  D iem e n  R F 8 5 . F o rm u la  F o rd  
1968 Lotus 51B FF 
1974 Hawke DL11 
1973 Elden Mk. 10 
1982 Royale RP31M 
1970 Titan Mk6 

1982 Chevron B52 

Hometown 
Bellingham WA 
Garib a ld i H ig h lan d s BC  
Montana City MT 
Park City UT 
Key West FL 
Bellevue WA 
Eugene OR 
Normandy Park WA 
Snohomish WA 
Snohomish WA 
Bellevue WA 
Langley WA 
Woodinville WA 
Rainier WA 
Spokane WA 
Maple Valley WA 
Woodinville WA 
Tacoma WA 
Halsey OR 

Woodinville WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:49:20 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

34.421 

Avg. Speed 

82.118 

Best Lap Tm 

1:24.769 

Best Speed 

95.554 

Best Lap by 

86 - John McCoy 

Fall Finale 

9-10-11 - FF/CF, Lrg SR, W&T,

Race #1

Race started at 14:06:33

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/27/2025 14:05 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
1 
3 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
4 
5 

11 
12 

DNS 

No. 
7 

99 
92 

112 
72 
22 
78 
90 

6 
69 
53 
66 
15 
17 
74 
12 
13 

77 

Name 
Glenn Woloski 
Russ Werner 
John Ballantyne 
John Plavan Jr. 
Chris Schoap 
Scott Knell 
Charlie Lyford 
Daniel Morrison 
Michael Maros 
David Grieger 
Michael Deilke 
Mark Keller 
Ron Bonham 
Cody Paris 
Michael Nau 
Gerry Snow 
Stephen Barnes 

John Allen 

Class 
CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

Best Tm 
1:29.731 
1:29.747 
1:30.634 
1:31.244 
1:32.465 
1:32.947 
1:32.555 
1:34.318 
1:35.070 
1:34.577 
1:35.457 
1:35.070 
1:34.613 
1:34.350 
1:36.261 
1:37.762 
1:34.773 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
10 

Make/Model 
1979 Van Diemen RF79 
1979 Crossle 35 
1968 Titan MK 4 
1975 Crossle 30F 
1970 Titan Mk 6 
1973 Titan MK6 
1970 Caldwell D9b 
1968 Lotus 51 FF 
1972 Form ula Fo rd Ti tam  Mark 6  
1971 Lotus 69 
1970 Winkelman WDF2 
1983 Crossle 45F 
1970 Titan Mk6 
1973 Elden Mk. 10 
1974 Hawke DL11 
1968 Lotus 51B FF 
1 9 8 5  V a n  D iem e n  R F 8 5 . F o rm u la  F o rd  

1982 Royale RP31M 

Hometown 
Garib a ld i H ig h lan d s BC  
Key West FL 
Montana City MT 
Park City UT 
Eugene OR 
Normandy Park WA 
Bellevue WA 
Snohomish WA 
Bellevue WA 
Woodinville WA 
Langley WA 
Snohomish WA 
Halsey OR 
Woodinville WA 
Maple Valley WA 
Spokane WA 
Rainier WA 

Tacoma WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

1600 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:50:11 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

0.284 

Avg. Speed 

81.964 

Best Lap Tm 

1:29.731 

Best Speed 

90.270 

Best Lap by 

7 - Glenn Woloski 

Fall Finale 

Group #9 - Formula Ford, Club Ford 

Race #2 - Emerald Cup 

Race started at 16:20:26 

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/27/2025 16:00 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025



Pos 
1 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 
1 

DNS 

No. 
86 

6x 

Name 
John McCoy 

Jim Froula 

Class 
FA 

S2 

Best Tm 
1:25.250 

Laps 
7 

Make/Model 
1986 Swift DB4 

1982 Chevron B52 

Hometown 
Bellingham WA 

Woodinville WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1600 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:53:08 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed 

85.418 

Best Lap Tm 

1:25.250 

Best Speed 

95.015 

Best Lap by 

86 - John McCoy 

Fall Finale 

Group 10-11 - Lar Sports Car, W&T 

Race #2  

Race started at 16:49:27 

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/27/2025 16:30 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025



Pos 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
2 
6 
7 
8 
1 
3 
4 
9 
5 

10 
11 

DNS 
DNS 

No. 

22 
6 

69 
53 
90 
17 
77 
15 
66 
13 
86 

7 
74 
92 

112 
72 
78 

99 
12 

Name 

Scott Knell 
Michael Maros 
David Grieger 
Michael Deilke 
Daniel Morrison 
Cody Paris 
John Allen 
Ron Bonham 
Mark Keller 
Stephen Barnes 
John McCoy 
Glenn Woloski 
Michael Nau 
John Ballantyne 
John Plavan Jr. 
Chris Schoap 
Charlie Lyford 

Russ Werner 
Gerry Snow 

Class 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FA 

CF 

CF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

Best Tm 

1:34.474 
1:35.058 
1:35.168 
1:35.218 
1:35.072 
1:34.931 
1:34.837 
1:34.971 
1:34.974 
1:34.960 
1:28.132 
1:31.954 
1:42.649 
1:31.474 
1:32.496 
1:32.274 
1:32.371 

Laps 

7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 

Make/Model 

1973 Titan MK6 
1 9 7 2  F o r m u l a  F o r d  T i t a m  M a r k 6
1971 Lotus 69 
1 9 7 0 W in ke lm an  W D F2  
1968 Lotus 51 FF 
1973 Elden Mk. 10 
1982 Royale RP31M 
1970 Titan Mk6 
1983 Crossle 45F 
1 9 8 5  V a n  D i e m e n  R F 8 5 .  F o r m u l a F o r d
1986 Swift DB4 
1 9 7 9 Van  D iem e n  R F7 9  
1974 Hawke DL11 
1968 Titan MK 4 
1975 Crossle 30F 
1970 Titan Mk 6 
1970 Caldwell D9b 

1979 Crossle 35 
1968 Lotus 51B FF 

D i s p l a c e m e n t

1600 
1600 

1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

1600 
1600 

Hometown 

Normandy Park WA 
Bellevue WA 
Woodinville WA 
Langley WA 
Snohomish WA 
Woodinville WA 
Tacoma WA 
Halsey OR 
Snohomish WA 
Rainier WA 
Bellingham WA 
Garibaldi Highlands BC 
Maple Valley WA 
Montana City MT 
Park City UT 
Eugene OR 
Bellevue WA 

Key West FL 
Spokane WA 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:49:38 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

2.788 

Avg. Speed 

86.141 

Best Lap Tm 

1:28.132 

Best Speed 

91.908 

Best Lap by 

86 - John McCoy 

Fall Finale 

9-10-11 - FF/CF, Lrg SR, W&T,

Race #3

Race started at 10:46:58

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/28/2025 10:45 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
1 
2 
3 
4 
2 
5 
6 
3 
7 
8 
9 

10 
4 

11 
12 

DNS 
DNS 

No. 
7 

112 
92 
72 
90 
17 
15 
53 
77 
22 
69 
12 
66 
74 

6 
13 

99 
78 

Name 
Glenn Woloski 
John Plavan Jr. 
John Ballantyne 
Chris Schoap 
Daniel Morrison 
Cody Paris 
Ron Bonham 
Michael Deilke 
John Allen 
Scott Knell 
David Grieger 
Gerry Snow 
Mark Keller 
Michael Nau 
Michael Maros 
Stephen Barnes 

Russ Werner 
Charlie Lyford 

Class 
CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

Best Tm 
1:32.099 
1:32.984 
1:32.599 
1:32.849 
1:35.420 
1:34.797 
1:33.686 
1:36.266 
1:35.744 
1:34.614 
1:39.269 
1:39.721 
1:36.625 
1:48.339 
1:47.180 
1:34.423 

Laps 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
12 
11 
10 
10 
10 

9 

Make/Model 
1979 Van Diemen RF79 
1975 Crossle 30F 
1968 Titan MK 4 
1970 Titan Mk 6 
1968 Lotus 51 FF 
1973 Elden Mk. 10 
1970 Titan Mk6 
1970 Winkelman WDF2 
1982 Royale RP31M 
1973 Titan MK6 
1971 Lotus 69 
1968 Lotus 51B FF 
1983 Crossle 45F 
1974 Hawke DL11 
1972 Form ula Fo rd Ti tam  Mark 6  
1 9 8 5  V a n  D iem e n  R F 8 5 . F o rm u la  F o rd  

1979 Crossle 35 
1970 Caldwell D9b 

Hometown 
Garib a ld i H ig h lan d s BC  
Park City UT 
Montana City MT 
Eugene OR 
Snohomish WA 
Woodinville WA 
Halsey OR 
Langley WA 
Tacoma WA 
Normandy Park WA 
Woodinville WA 
Spokane WA 
Snohomish WA 
Maple Valley WA 
Bellevue WA 
Rainier WA 

Key West FL 
Bellevue WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

1600 
1600 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:50:45 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

13.793 

Avg. Speed 

85.894 

Best Lap Tm 

1:32.099 

Best Speed 

87.949 

Best Lap by 

7 - Glenn Woloski 

Fall Finale 

Group #9 - Formula Ford, Club Ford 

Race #4 - Emerald Cup 

Race started at 14:26:35 

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/28/2025 13:55 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025



Pos 

Not classified 
DNS 

PIC 

DNS 

No. 

86 

Name 

John McCoy 

Class 

FA 

Best Tm Laps Make/Model 

1986 Swift DB4 

Hometown 

Bellingham WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t

1600 

Sorted on Laps

Announcements 
0 Only driver in group went home. 

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:53:58 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory Avg. Speed 

- 

Best Lap Tm Best Speed 

- 

Best Lap by 

Fall Finale 

Group 10-11 - Lar Sports Car, W&T 

Race #4 

Race 

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/28/2025 14:25 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025



Pos 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Not classified 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

PIC 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
1 
6 
7 
8 
2 

DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 
DNS 

No. 
72 
92 

6 
53 
69 
77 
13 
12 
90 
17 

7 
74 
99 

112 
86 
15 
22 
66 
78 

Name 
Chris Schoap 
John Ballantyne 
Michael Maros 
Michael Deilke 
David Grieger 
John Allen 
Stephen Barnes 
Gerry Snow 
Daniel Morrison 
Cody Paris 

Glenn Woloski 
Michael Nau 
Russ Werner 
John Plavan Jr. 
John McCoy 
Ron Bonham 
Scott Knell 
Mark Keller 
Charlie Lyford 

Class 
FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

CF 

FA 

FF 

FF 

FF 

FF 

Best Tm 
1:33.274 
1:33.194 
1:35.162 
1:34.851 
1:34.805 
1:36.055 
1:35.237 
1:37.101 
1:34.582 
1:34.520 

Laps 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
7 
4 

Make/Model 
1970 Titan Mk 6 
1968 Titan MK 4 
1972 Form ula Fo rd Ti tam  Mark 6  
1970 Winkelman WDF2 
1971 Lotus 69 
1982 Royale RP31M 
1 9 8 5  V a n  D iem e n  R F 8 5 . F o rm u la  F o rd  
1968 Lotus 51B FF 
1968 Lotus 51 FF 
1973 Elden Mk. 10 

1979 Van Diemen RF79 
1974 Hawke DL11 
1979 Crossle 35 
1975 Crossle 30F 
1986 Swift DB4 
1970 Titan Mk6 
1973 Titan MK6 
1983 Crossle 45F 
1970 Caldwell D9b 

Hometown 
Eugene OR 
Montana City MT 
Bellevue WA 
Langley WA 
Woodinville WA 
Tacoma WA 
Rainier WA 
Spokane WA 
Snohomish WA 
Woodinville WA 

Garib a ld i H ig h lan d s BC  
Maple Valley WA 
Key West FL 
Park City UT 
Bellingham WA 
Halsey OR 
Normandy Park WA 
Snohomish WA 
Bellevue WA 

D i s p l a c e m e n t
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 
1600 

 

Sorted on Laps

Printed: 9/30/2025 12:49:52 PM 

Orbits 

www.mylaps.com 

Licensed to: Society Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts 

Margin of Victory 

0.664 

Avg. Speed 

77.336 

Best Lap Tm 

1:33.194 

Best Speed 

86.915 

Best Lap by 

92 - John Ballantyne 

Fall Finale 

9-10-11 - FF/CF, Lrg SR, W&T,

Race #5

Race started at 16:11:24

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles 

9/28/2025 16:10 

Fall Finale

September 27-28, 2025




