



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale Sorted on Laps

9-10-11 - FF/CF, Lrg SR, W&T, Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #1 9/27/2025 14:05

Race started at 14:06:33

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	86	John McCoy	FA	1:24.769	9	1986 Swift DB4	Bellingham WA	1600
2	1	7	Glenn Woloski	CF	1:30.941	9	1979 Van Diemen RF79	Garibaldi Highlands BC	1600
3	1	92	John Ballantyne	FF	1:30.935	9	1968 Titan MK 4	Montana City MT	1600
4	2	112	John Plavan Jr.	CF	1:31.607	9	1975 Crossle 30F	Park City UT	1600
5	3	99	Russ Werner	CF	1:30.281	9	1979 Crossle 35	Key West FL	1600
6	2	78	Charlie Lyford	FF	1:32.251	9	1970 Caldwell D9b	Bellevue WA	1600
7	3	72	Chris Schoap	FF	1:32.811	9	1970 Titan Mk 6	Eugene OR	1600
8	4	22	Scott Knell	FF	1:32.902	9	1973 Titan MK6	Normandy Park WA	1600
9	5	90	Daniel Morrison	FF	1:34.241	9	1968 Lotus 51 FF	Snohomish WA	1600
10	6	66	Mark Keller	FF	1:34.260	9	1983 Crossle 45F	Snohomish WA	1600
11	7	6	Michael Maros	FF	1:35.043	9	1972 Formula Ford Titam Mark 6	Bellevue WA	1600
12	8	53	Michael Deilke	FF	1:35.369	9	1970 Winkelman WDF2	Langley WA	1600
13	9	69	David Grieger	FF	1:34.883	9	1971 Lotus 69	Woodinville WA	1600
14	10	13	Stephen Barnes	FF	1:34.286	9	1985 Van Diemen RF85. Formula Ford	Rainier WA	1600
15	11	12	Gerry Snow	FF	1:38.261	9	1968 Lotus 51B FF	Spokane WA	1600
16	4	74	Michael Nau	CF	1:38.160	8	1974 Hawke DL11	Maple Valley WA	1600
17	5	17	Cody Paris	CF	1:34.983	8	1973 Elden Mk. 10	Woodinville WA	1600
18	6	77	John Allen	CF	1:33.979	6	1982 Royale RP31M	Tacoma WA	1600
19	12	15	Ron Bonham	FF	2:00.797	2	1970 Titan Mk6	Halsey OR	1600
Not classified									
NS	NS	6x	Jim Froula	S2			1982 Chevron B52	Woodinville WA	

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by
34.421	82.118	1:24.769	95.554	86 - John McCoy

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale

Sorted on Laps

Group #9 - Formula Ford, Club Ford

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #2 - Emerald Cup

9/27/2025 16:00

Race started at 16:20:26

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	7	Glenn Woloski	CF	1:29.731	12	1979 Van Diemen RF79	Garibaldi Highlands BC	1600
2	2	99	Russ Werner	CF	1:29.747	12	1979 Crossle 35	Key West FL	1600
3	1	92	John Ballantyne	FF	1:30.634	12	1968 Titan MK 4	Montana City MT	1600
4	3	112	John Plavan Jr.	CF	1:31.244	12	1975 Crossle 30F	Park City UT	1600
5	2	72	Chris Schoap	FF	1:32.465	12	1970 Titan Mk 6	Eugene OR	1600
6	3	22	Scott Knell	FF	1:32.947	12	1973 Titan MK6	Normandy Park WA	1600
7	4	78	Charlie Lyford	FF	1:32.555	12	1970 Caldwell D9b	Bellevue WA	1600
8	5	90	Daniel Morrison	FF	1:34.318	12	1968 Lotus 51 FF	Snohomish WA	1600
9	6	6	Michael Maros	FF	1:35.070	12	1972 Formula Ford Titam Mark 6	Bellevue WA	1600
10	7	69	David Grieger	FF	1:34.577	12	1971 Lotus 69	Woodinville WA	1600
11	8	53	Michael Deilke	FF	1:35.457	12	1970 Winkelman WDF2	Langley WA	1600
12	9	66	Mark Keller	FF	1:35.070	12	1983 Crossle 45F	Snohomish WA	1600
13	10	15	Ron Bonham	FF	1:34.613	12	1970 Titan Mk6	Halsey OR	1600
14	4	17	Cody Paris	CF	1:34.350	12	1973 Elden Mk. 10	Woodinville WA	1600
15	5	74	Michael Nau	CF	1:36.261	12	1974 Hawke DL11	Maple Valley WA	1600
16	11	12	Gerry Snow	FF	1:37.762	11	1968 Lotus 51B FF	Spokane WA	1600
17	12	13	Stephen Barnes	FF	1:34.773	10	1985 Van Diemen RF85. Formula Ford	Rainier WA	1600
Not classified									
NS	NS	77	John Allen	CF			1982 Royale RP31M	Tacoma WA	1600

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

0.284

81.964

1:29.731

90.270

7 - Glenn Woloski

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale

Sorted on Laps

Group 10-11 - Lar Sports Car, W&T Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #2 9/27/2025 16:30

Race started at 16:49:27

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	86	John McCoy	FA	1:25.250	7	1986 Swift DB4	Bellingham WA	1600
Not classified									
NS	NS	6x	Jim Froula	SZ			1982 Chevron B52	Woodinville WA	

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by
	85.418	1:25.250	95.015	86 - John McCoy

Orbits



www.mylaps.com
ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale

Sorted on Laps

9-10-11 - FF/CF, Lrg SR, W&T,

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #3

9/28/2025 10:45

Race started at 10:46:58

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	aps	Make/Model	Displacement	Hometown
1	1	22	Scott Knell	FF	1:34.474	7	1973 Titan MK6	1600	Normandy Park WA
2	2	6	Michael Maros	FF	1:35.058	7	1972 Formula Ford Titam	1600	Bellevue WA
3	3	69	David Grieger	FF	1:35.168	7	1971 Lotus 69		Woodinville WA
4	4	53	Michael Deilke	FF	1:35.218	7	1970 Winkelman WDF2	1600	Langley WA
5	5	90	Daniel Morrison	FF	1:35.072	7	1968 Lotus 51 FF	1600	Snohomish WA
6	1	17	Cody Paris	CF	1:34.931	7	1973 Elden Mk. 10	1600	Woodinville WA
7	2	77	John Allen	CF	1:34.837	7	1982 Royale RP31M	1600	Tacoma WA
8	6	15	Ron Bonham	FF	1:34.971	7	1970 Titan Mk6	1600	Halsey OR
9	7	66	Mark Keller	FF	1:34.974	7	1983 Crossle 45F	1600	Snohomish WA
10	8	13	Stephen Barnes	FF	1:34.960	7	1985 Van Diemen RF85.Fc	1600	Rainier WA
11	1	86	John McCoy	FA	1:28.132	7	1986 Swift DB4	1600	Bellingham WA
12	3	7	Glenn Woloski	CF	1:31.954	7	1979 Van Diemen RF79	1600	Garibaldi Highlands BC
13	4	74	Michael Nau	CF	1:42.649	7	1974 Hawke DL11	1600	Maple Valley WA
14	9	92	John Ballantyne	FF	1:31.474	7	1968 Titan MK 4	1600	Montana City MT
15	5	112	John Plavan Jr.	CF	1:32.496	7	1975 Crossle 30F	1600	Park City UT
16	10	72	Chris Schoap	FF	1:32.274	7	1970 Titan Mk 6	1600	Eugene OR
17	11	78	Charlie Lyford	FF	1:32.371	7	1970 Caldwell D9b	1600	Bellevue WA
Not classified									
NS	NS	99	Russ Werner	CF			1979 Crossle 35	1600	Key West FL
NS	NS	12	Gerry Snow	FF			1968 Lotus 51B FF	1600	Spokane WA

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

2.788

86.141

1:28.132

91.908

86 - John McCoy

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale

Sorted on Laps

Group #9 - Formula Ford, Club Ford

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #4 - Emerald Cup

9/28/2025 13:55

Race started at 14:26:35

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	7	Glenn Woloski	CF	1:32.099	12	1979 Van Diemen RF79	Garibaldi Highlands BC	1600
2	1	112	John Plavan Jr.	FF	1:32.984	12	1975 Crossle 30F	Park City UT	1600
3	2	92	John Ballantyne	FF	1:32.599	12	1968 Titan MK 4	Montana City MT	1600
4	3	72	Chris Schoap	FF	1:32.849	12	1970 Titan Mk 6	Eugene OR	1600
5	4	90	Daniel Morrison	FF	1:35.420	12	1968 Lotus 51 FF	Snohomish WA	1600
6	2	17	Cody Paris	CF	1:34.797	12	1973 Elden Mk. 10	Woodinville WA	1600
7	5	15	Ron Bonham	FF	1:33.686	12	1970 Titan Mk6	Halsey OR	1600
8	6	53	Michael Deilke	FF	1:36.266	12	1970 Winkelman WDF2	Langley WA	1600
9	3	77	John Allen	CF	1:35.744	12	1982 Royale RP31M	Tacoma WA	1600
10	7	22	Scott Knell	FF	1:34.614	12	1973 Titan MK6	Normandy Park WA	1600
11	8	69	David Grieger	FF	1:39.269	12	1971 Lotus 69	Woodinville WA	1600
12	9	12	Gerry Snow	FF	1:39.721	11	1968 Lotus 51B FF	Spokane WA	1600
13	10	66	Mark Keller	FF	1:36.625	10	1983 Crossle 45F	Snohomish WA	1600
14	4	74	Michael Nau	CF	1:48.339	10	1974 Hawke DL11	Maple Valley WA	1600
15	11	6	Michael Maros	FF	1:47.180	10	1972 Formula Ford Titam Mark 6	Bellevue WA	1600
16	12	13	Stephen Barnes	FF	1:34.423	9	1985 Van Diemen RF85. Formula Ford	Rainier WA	1600
Not classified									
NS	NS	99	Russ Werner	CF			1979 Crossle 35	Key West FL	1600
NS	NS	78	Charlie Lyford	FF			1970 Caldwell D9b	Bellevue WA	1600

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

13.793

85.894

1:32.099

87.949

7 - Glenn Woloski

Orbits



www.mylaps.com

ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale

Sorted on Laps

Group 10-11 - Lar Sports Car, W&T

Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #4

9/28/2025 14:25

Race

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
Not classified									
NS	NS	86	John McCoy	FA			1986 Swift DB4	Bellingham WA	1600

Announcements

Only driver in group went home.

Margin of Victory

Avg. Speed

Best Lap Tm

Best Speed

Best Lap by

Orbits



ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts

www.mylaps.com



Fall Finale
September 27-28, 2025



AMERICA'S CAR MUSEUM®



Fall Finale Sorted on Laps

9-10-11 - FF/CF, Lrg SR, W&T, Pacific Raceways, Kent, WA 2.250 miles

Race #5 9/28/2025 16:10

Race started at 16:11:24

Pos	PIC	No.	Name	Class	Best Tm	Laps	Make/Model	Hometown	Displacement
1	1	72	Chris Schoap	FF	1:33.274	7	1970 Titan Mk 6	Eugene OR	1600
2	2	92	John Ballantyne	FF	1:33.194	7	1968 Titan MK 4	Montana City MT	1600
3	3	6	Michael Maros	FF	1:35.162	7	1972 Formula Ford Titam Mark 6	Bellevue WA	1600
4	4	53	Michael Deilke	FF	1:34.851	7	1970 Winkelman WDF2	Langley WA	1600
5	5	69	David Grieger	FF	1:34.805	7	1971 Lotus 69	Woodinville WA	1600
6	1	77	John Allen	CF	1:36.055	7	1982 Royale RP31M	Tacoma WA	1600
7	6	13	Stephen Barnes	FF	1:35.237	7	1985 Van Diemen RF85. Formula Ford	Rainier WA	1600
8	7	12	Gerry Snow	FF	1:37.101	7	1968 Lotus 51B FF	Spokane WA	1600
9	8	90	Daniel Morrison	FF	1:34.582	7	1968 Lotus 51 FF	Snohomish WA	1600
10	2	17	Cody Paris	CF	1:34.520	4	1973 Elden Mk. 10	Woodinville WA	1600

Not classified

NS	NS	7	Glenn Woloski	CF			1979 Van Diemen RF79	Garibaldi Highlands BC	1600
NS	NS	74	Michael Nau	CF			1974 Hawke DL11	Maple Valley WA	1600
NS	NS	99	Russ Werner	CF			1979 Crossle 35	Key West FL	1600
NS	NS	112	John Plavan Jr.	CF			1975 Crossle 30F	Park City UT	1600
NS	NS	86	John McCoy	FA			1986 Swift DB4	Bellingham WA	1600
NS	NS	15	Ron Bonham	FF			1970 Titan Mk6	Halsey OR	1600
NS	NS	22	Scott Knell	FF			1973 Titan MK6	Normandy Park WA	1600
NS	NS	66	Mark Keller	FF			1983 Crossle 45F	Snohomish WA	1600
NS	NS	78	Charlie Lyford	FF			1970 Caldwell D9b	Bellevue WA	1600

Margin of Victory	Avg. Speed	Best Lap Tm	Best Speed	Best Lap by	Orbits
0.664	77.336	1:33.194	86.915	92 - John Ballantyne	



www.mylaps.com
ety Of Vintage Racing Enthusiasts